- (ii) I am at least 18 years of age.
- (iii) I am not named as a health care agent or an alternate health care agent in this document.
- (iv) If I am a health care provider or an employee of a health care provider giving direct care to the person listed above in (A), I must initial this box:

(Signature of Witness Two)			
Address:			

I certify that the information in (i) through (iv) is true and correct.

REMINDER: Keep this document with your personal papers in a safe place (not in a safe deposit box). Give signed copies to your doctors, family, close friends, health care agent, and alternate health care agent. Make sure your doctor is willing to follow your wishes. This document should be part of your medical record at your physician's office and at the hospital, home care agency, hospice, or nursing facility where you receive your care.

Presented to the governor March 12, 1999

Signed by the governor March 16, 1999, 2:23 p.m.

## **CHAPTER 15—H.F.No. 453**

An act relating to local government; directing the city of Minneapolis to authorize participation by certain workers and apprentices in deferred compensation plan; amending Laws 1988, chapter 471, section 1, subdivision 1, as amended.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1988, chapter 471, section 1, subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1994, chapter 450, section 1, and Laws 1996, chapter 276, section 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. SPECIFIC AGREEMENT NEGOTIATING SUBJECTS. The employers identified in subdivision 1 may negotiate about and the agreements may provide for: (1) the use by the employers identified in subdivision 1 of the labor organizations hiring hall services in a manner and on terms agreeable to the parties; and (2) the employers identified in subdivision 1 to make pension contributions and other fringe benefit contributions to such trades union's employee benefit funds or accounts on the basis of hours worked by an employee and in accordance with the provisions of the prevailing labor agreement for the applicable trades union. The agreements must provide for the enrollment and full participation of skilled building and construction trades workers, stagehands or production technicians, and electrical workers, and apprentices in each category, upon their request, in the employers deferred compensation plan, under United States Code, title 26, section 457.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

#### Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment without the local approval described in Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Presented to the governor March 16, 1999

Signed by the governor March 18, 1999, 1:40 p.m.

## CHAPTER 16-H.F.No. 157

An act relating to highways; modifying route of Laura Ingalls Wilder Historic Highway; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 161.14, subdivision 29.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 161.14, subdivision 29, is amended to read:

- Subd. 29. LAURA INGALLS WILDER HISTORIC HIGHWAY. Marked trunk highway No. 14, from its intersection with the Minnesota–South Dakota border easterly to its intersection with Olmsted county road No. 22 and then southerly and easterly along that county road to its intersection with marked trunk highway No. 14 and then easterly to its intersection with marked U.S. highway No. 63 in or near Rochester and then northerly and southerly along marked U.S. highway No. 63, as follows:
- (1) northerly along marked U.S. highway No. 63 to its intersection with marked U.S. highway No. 61 in or near Lake City and then southeasterly along U.S. highway No. 61 to its intersection with marked trunk highway No. 60 in or near the city of Wabasha and then northeasterly along marked trunk highway No. 60 to its intersection with the Minnesota-Wisconsin border; and
- (2) southerly along marked U.S. highway No. 63 to its intersection with marked trunk highway No. 16 and then easterly along marked trunk highway No. 16 to its intersection with marked U.S. highway No. 52 in or near the city of Preston and then southerly and easterly along marked U.S. highway No. 52 to the Minnesota-Iowa border,

is designated the "Laura Ingalls Wilder Historic Highway."

Pursuant to section 161.139, the commissioner of transportation shall adopt a suitable marking design to mark this highway and shall erect appropriate signs. The people of the communities, having resolved to support and financially back the marking of these routes, shall reimburse the department for costs incurred in marking and memorializing this highway.

### Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 16, 1999

Signed by the governor March 18, 1999, 1:45 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.